
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury 

Date: Thursday 12 April 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and 
Westbury 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Westbury West (Chairman) 
Cllr David Jenkins, Westbury North (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Ethandune 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 

County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2.   Chairman's Announcements   

3.   Apologies for Absence   

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 7.05pm 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2018.  

6.   Thermal Treatment Facility, Stephenson Road, Northacre 
Trading Estate, Westbury (Pages 9 - 10) 

7.10pm 

 Wiltshire Council’s response to an online petition about air quality 
and the proposed Thermal Treatment Facility in Westbury.  

 

7.   Air Quality (Pages 11 - 12) 7.25pm 

 To consider a briefing note on air quality in the Westbury area from 
John Carter, Head of Public Protection. 

 

8.   Local Highways Investment Fund (Pages 13 - 84) 7.35pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider and agree a proposed 
local road resurfacing and maintenance programme for 2018/19. 

 

9.   The Big Pledge 2018  7.50pm 

10.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 85 - 120) 8.05pm 

 To receive any updates from partners including: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 Westbury LYN 

 BA13+ Community Area Partnership  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Comissioning Group 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 

11.   Supporting Our Community - Feedback from Grant Recipients  8.25pm 

 The Board will invite previous grant recipients to feedback on the 
progress of their projects. 

 

12.   Community Area Grants (Pages 121 - 150) 8.35pm 



Page 4 

 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme: 
 

 Leigh Park Community Centre - £979 towards a bouncy 
castle. 

 Westbury Rugby Football Club - £5,000 towards the internal 
refurbishment of the club house. 

 Edington PCC Parish hall - £5,000 towards the provision of 
disabled toilet facilities. 

 Heywood Parish Council - £288 towards a new parish council 
noticeboard. 

 Westbury United Football Club - £4.000 towards equipment. 

 Larkrise Community Farm - £1,875 towards a sensory 
classroom project. 

 Coulston Village Hall - £4,800 towards the village hall 
refurbishment. 

 

13.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 151 - 160) 8.50pm 

 To consider any recommendations arising from the CATG meeting 
held on 23rd March 2018. 

 

14.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15.   Future Meeting Dates  9.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on: 
 

Thursday 7th June 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, 
Westbury, BA13 3EN. 

 
Future Meeting Dates: 
 
Thursday 26th July 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 
 
Thursday 18th October 2018 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 
3EN. 

 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date:  1 February 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gordon King 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps – Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra – Locality Youth Facilitator 
Libby Johnstone – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Stuart Figini – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Ian Cunningham 
Bratton Parish Council – Peter Brabner 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Sonia Hays 
Heywood Parish Council – Francis Morland 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Gill Hughes 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Darren Nixon 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King, Phil McMullan 
Public Health Consultant, Kate Blackburn 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 23 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence received. 

3.   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 
2017. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 5 – Westbury Community Hub 
Dr Biggs referred to the report considered by Cabinet at its meeting in 
December 2017 about the delivery of the approved campus programme, 
including Community Hubs and leisure provision. He asked if any progress had 
been made. The Chair explained that he was not aware of any progress on this 
matter. 
 
Dr Biggs also asked whether alternative streams of funding had been 
considered for the Community Hub and additional leisure provision in Westbury.  
The Chair explained that the Area Board members had not discussed the matter 
at this stage, and he anticipated that progress on the Community Hub and 
leisure provision would be subject to an improved financial position.    

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr King declared the following personal interests: 
 

 Agenda item 10 – Community Area Grants for Westbury Heritage Society 
as he is a member of the Society and his wife is the Society treasurer. 
Cllr King remained in the meeting but did not participate in the debate or 
vote on this item. 

 Agenda item 10 – Community Area Grants for Westbury Ambitious and 
Learning Communities as he is the Boards representative on the parent 
committee responsible for the grant application. Cllr King remained in the 
meeting but did not participate in the debate or vote on this item. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chair drew attention to the following announcements available in the 
agenda pack: 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 

 Supporting those with SEND into employment and internships. 
 

 Clean up Wilts 2018. 
 

 Work Wiltshire. 
 

 Real Change Wiltshire. 

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:- 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police Sergeant Gill Hughes presented her report from 
which it was noted that there were no crime exceptions for December 
2017.  Data showed a drop in most commonly reported crime, with no 
offences of violence against the person and theft showing below the 
number of crimes that the Police would expect to see. Offences of 
criminal damage rose slightly during December 2017.  
 

(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service Darren Nixon, Station 
Manager for South West Wiltshire presented his report.  He commented 
on (i) a recently launched awareness campaign in response to poor and 
inconsiderate parking in the Services area and, (ii) the need for the public 
to make sure smoke alarms were in good working order.  
 
The Station Manager also referred to a recent spate of fires at Hills Waste 
Services, the most recent being towards the end of January 2018.  The 
Area Board noted that the Station manager felt this was an issue that the 
Environment Agency and the Council should be involved with. 

 
(c) Westbury LYN Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator, presented a 

progress report which included details about how their budget had been 
distributed between several projects for young people in Westbury. She 
thanked the Area Board for the funding opportunities. 
 

(d) BA13+ Community Area Partnership Carole King presented a report 
and indicated that the Clinical Commissioning Group and representatives 
from the Royal United Hospital, Bath would be attending the next BA13+ 
meeting scheduled for 15th February 2018. 
 

(e) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) There was no 
report available from the CCG. 

 
(f) Healthwatch Wiltshire The written report was received and noted.  

The Area Board congratulated Healthwatch Wiltshire for being recognised
[...]
ard received an update from the Community Engagement Manager 
(CEM), about the progress being made to address the priorities previously 
identified by the community at the ‘Our Community Matters’ Joint Strategic 
Assessment (JSA) event held on 8th November 2016. 
 
The CEM explained that the JSA brought together the results of research 
conducted by the major agencies and public sector bodies in Wiltshire over the 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

last six months. The project was initiated by the Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Wiltshire Assembly. These bodies will use the priorities emerging 
from the events to focus and support strategic projects, activities and services 
across Wiltshire.  
 
The Area Board were reminded that they had adopted these priorities and would 
focus on supporting and facilitating local actions to tackle the priorities. The 
CEM highlighted the main actions achieved between January and December 
2017 for each of the priority areas. 
 
The Chair thanked the CEM for his very enthusiastic presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) To note the JSA update report. 
 
(2) To express the Area Boards thanks to the organisations, groups and 
partners that had contributed actions to address the local priorities set by 
the community. 

9.   Supporting our Community- Feedback from Grant Recipients 

 The Area Board received updates from representatives on behalf of Wiltshire 
Wildlife Trust and Dilton Marsh Memorial Hall about how they had managed 
their grant funding that the Area Board had approved at previous meetings. 

10.   Community Area Grants 

 Members considered applications for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
funding as detailed in the agenda pack. A number of applicants gave brief 
statements about the reasons for their grant requests.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the following grant applications be agreed:  
a. Bratton Community Orchard (Brush Mower) for £1,057.00;  
b. Westbury Heritage Society (Speaker/Meeting Equipment) for 

£499.00; and   
c. Councillor Led Initiative (White Horse Trail) for £250.00 

 
2. That, as the amount remaining in the Community Budget (as a result 

of 1 above) is £3,811.15, the grant application for Westbury Youth 
FC (Facilities Upgrade) be agreed as follows:    

a. £3,811.15 in the current financial year (2017/18); and 
b. £188.85 in the next financial year (2018/19) 

 
3. That the remaining applications for Westbury United FC (Equipment) 

£4,000.00 and Larkrise Community Farm (Sensory Classroom 
Project) £1,875.00 be deferred for consideration at the next meeting 
of the Area Board. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 

 

11.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board received notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) meeting held on 12th January 2018.  

12.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

13.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 12th April 2018 at 
the Laverton, Westbury, BA13 3EN. 

Page 7





 

 
  

Dear Ms Daniell 
 
Thank you for your petition in respect of the thermal treatment facility at Stephenson Road 
on the Northacre Trading Estate in Westbury. Your petition has been referred to the Waste 
Management, Planning and Public Health teams for consideration and a coordinated 
response. 
 
The planning functions of the local authority are deliberately kept separate from its waste 
management duties in order that consideration of its future waste strategy or future service 
aspirations do not interfere with the impartiality of the planning process. 
 
The Council has no plans to review the planning permission granted in 2015 for an 
advanced thermal treatment facility at Stephenson Road on the Northacre Trading Estate 
at Westbury. The decision to grant planning permission was made after a full assessment 
of the relevant planning considerations and the company can implement this permission if 
they wish to do so. If the company wish to make any material change to the
[...]
 the county’s road network (see Appendix 1). 
 
The overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads compares favourably with the national 
average and the south-west average road conditions. 
 
The Council’s approved capital budget for road surfacing and related work in 2018/19 
is £16,139,000.  It is proposed to carry out resurfacing and other treatments at over 
100 sites this year (see Appendices 2 and 3), which vary in both size and type. There 
are also a large number of skid resistance sites to be treated this year, which are 
required in order to keep the roads safe.  They consist of various treatments, including 
surface retexturing and resurfacing. The proposed expenditure in each area is broadly 
proportional to the lengths of road within the individual Area Boards.  
 
A number of schemes have been identified which has not been possible to include this 
year, but which could be considered for implementation in future years. These have 
been listed for information, but at present it is not possible to state with certainty when 
it will be possible to treat them.  
 
A budget of £2,500,000 has been included for carrying out smaller repairs at localised 
areas where safety defects are identified, or where road conditions are causing safety 
concerns. 
 
With an extensive road network and aging infrastructure there is a need to plan for long 
term asset renewal.  Good progress has been made on reducing the road maintenance 
backlog in recent years, but other highway assets, including street lighting, safety 
fences, road signs, footways and traffic signals will need investment to keep them safe 
in the future and to avoid expensive unplanned emergency repairs. The Council’s new 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8.



CM09876/3 

Highways Infrastructure Asset Management System (HIAMS) will be used to develop a 
forward programme of resurfacing work for the next five years, to ensure value for 
money and use whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

 
 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that the Area Board: 
 
(i) Acknowledges that there has been a substantial improvement in the overall 

condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but further investment is still 
required. 

 
(ii) Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for this community area in 

2018/19 prepared for the Area Board. 
 

(iii) Notes that a new five year programme will be developed shortly, making use of 
the Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset Management System (HIAMS), 
to ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way that demonstrates value for money. This 
includes the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform 
investment decisions. 
 
Asset management principles have been applied for many years in Wiltshire to ensure 
that there is appropriate investment with longer term planning for the management of 
the highways assets.  
 

 
 

 
Alistair Cunningham 
Corporate Director 
 

Page 14



CM09876/3 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Calne Area Board 
 
20 March 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19 
 
Cabinet Member:    Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide information on the progress made in improving the condition of the 

county’s roads, and advise on the road surfacing schemes to be undertaken in 
2018/19.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2017 – 2027 sets out the vision to create 

strong communities, with priorities for growing the economy, strong communities 
and protecting the vulnerable.  As part of growing the economy it is 
acknowledged that it is necessary to bring the county’s roads up to an 
acceptable state.  The goal is that road infrastructure is improved and to: 

 

 Improve
[...]
ramme of highway drainage improvements 

funded from the highways maintenance budget to keep the roads safe and to 
protect the highway asset.  Funding is also required to replace life-expired street 
lights, traffic signals, road signs and other highway infrastructure.  A separate 
budget of £3,000,000 is provided for renewal, replacement and maintenance of 
the county’s bridges and structures to keep them safe. 

 
26. A substantial budget of £1,250,000 was included in 2017/18 for footway 

resurfacing and renewal, and a further £150,000 was made available for the 
Area Boards to prioritise footway improvements or maintenance.  In view of the 
reduced budget for 2018/19 it has not been possible to include similar schemes 
in this year’s programme, and generally footway works will need to be restricted 
to treating safety defects this year. 

 
Future Proposals 

27. The funding levels for road resurfacing and related work in Wiltshire have been 
proportionally higher than for most authorities in recent years because of the 
additional funding provided by this Council. The reduced budget in 2018/19 is 
likely to be a challenge as work is going to have to be increasingly focused on 
keeping the network safe, and there will be less scope for dealing with less 
urgent sites.  Road safety on the network will continue to be the priority. 

Page 19



CM09876/3 

28. Progress on the six year programme identified in 2013 has been reported 
annually to the Area Boards, and the programme has been substantially 
completed. However, there are still a number of sites which were included in the 
original programme, or have subsequently been suggested for treatment, which 
have yet to be completed. 

 
29. The Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset Management System (HIAMS) 

will be used to help derive a future works programme to ensure best value for 
money and whole life costing for the highways asset.  It is proposed that a new 
five year programme will be developed sho
[...]
ended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  

P
age 159




	Agenda
	5. Minutes
	6. Thermal Treatment Facility, Stephenson Road, Northacre Trading Estate, Westbury
	7. Air Quality
	8. Local Highways Investment Fund
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10. Partner and Community Updates
	Youth Funding grants report for 12th April 2018
	Youth Advernture Trust Application ID 551
	KP Garage Application ID 540
	Matravers School ID 549
	BA13plus_partner_update_report
	March_Healthwatch
	MarchCCG

	12. Community Area Grants
	Westbury areaboard_grant_papers_report 12.04.2018

	13. Community Area Transport Group





Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD
Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury
Date: 12 April 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.25 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Stuart Figini (Democratic  Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail)
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Russell Hawker (Chairman), Clir David Jenkins (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gordon King
and CllIr Jerry Wickham

Wiltshire Council Officers

Liam Cripps — Community Engagement Manager
Jan Bowra — Local Youth Facilitator

Stuart Figini — Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Westbury Town Council — lan Cunningham

Coulston Parish Council — lan Lafferty

Dilton Marsh Parish Council — Sonja Harris

Edington Parish Council — Mike Swabey, David Pike and Wendy Pollard
Heywood Parish Council — Francis Morland

Partners
Wiltshire Police — Inspector Andy Fee
BA13+ Community Area Partnership — Carole King

Page 1 of 8


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Others

Westbury Gasification Action Group — Margaret Cavanna
Westbury Gasification Action Group — Maggy Daniell
Local Resident — Dr Biggs

Local Resident — Peter Smith

KP Garage and Bodyshop — Marie Pinnell

KP Garage and Bodyshop — Leasa Keely

Matravers Combined Cadet Force — Capt Edward Fairnington
Westbury Utd Football Club — Greg Coulson

Larkrise Farm — Sue Bradbrooke

Larkrise Farm — Zoe Mann

Sovereign — Scott Jacobs-Lange

Total in attendance: 35

Page 2 of 8



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Iltem No.
1. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board.
2. Chairman's Announcements
There were no Chairman’s announcements.
3. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Phil McMullen — BH13+ Partnership
and Darren Nixon — Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service.
4, Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
5. Minutes
Resolved:
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1t February 2018.
6. Thermal Treatment Facility, Stephenson Road, Northacre Trading Estate,

Westbury

The Area Board considered the Council’s response to an online petition about
air quality and the proposed Thermal Treatment Facility in Westbury.

The letter referred to waste management, planning and public health issues in
relation to the Facility.

The following issues were raised during the meeting:

e The number of objections to the original planning application in 2015.

e Concern that Westbury is one of the most polluted towns in Wiltshire.

e The role of Wiltshire Council and the Environment Agency in determining
planning permission and e3nvironmental permits.

e The impact of Wiltshire Council Waste Policy and its impact on the use of
the thermal treatment facility.

e Consideration of the planning application by Westbury Town Council and
Wiltshire Council.

e Impact of the thermal treatment facility on resident’s health.

e Integrity issues and endorsement of Hills as a responsible waste service
provider.

e Impact of vehicular traffic using the A350 on air quality in Westbury.

Page 3 of 8




Resolved: That the response to the online petition be noted.

Air Quality

The Area Board received an update report from the Head of Public Protection
about air quality in Westbury and how this is monitored, following a request from
a ward Councillor.

Members noted that concerns had been raised about the recent increase in the
use of wood burners and how this could be contributing towards reduced air
guality. Reference was also made about the need to monitor fine particulate
matter below 2.5 microns as this has been implicated under new research to
have an impact on bad health.

The report confirmed that there was no evidence to support this theory. It was
noted that the main contributor towards poor air quality in Westbury remained
road traffic emissions along the A350 and this would only be alleviated following
the construction of a bypass around Westbury.

Resolved: The report on air quality in Westbury be noted and the Head
of Public Protection to confirm if particulate matter below 2.5 microns is
monitored.

Local Highways Investment Fund

The Area Board received a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways,
Transport and Waste about the Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19.

The report provided information on the progress made in improving the condition
of the County’s roads, and advised on the road surfacing schemes to be
undertaken in 2018/19, including the schemes for Westbury.

Resolved: The Area Board:

i. Acknowledges that there has been a substantial improvement in the
overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but further
investment is still required,;

ii. Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for the Westbury
areain 2018/19; and

iii. Notes that a new five-year programme will be developed shortly,
making use of the Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset
Management System (HIAMS), to ensure best value for money
and whole life costing for the highways asset.

The Biqg Pledge 2018

The Community Engagement Manager explained that the ‘Big Pledge 2018’

Page 4 of 8




would be launching on Monday 16" April 2018, with a start date of 14" May and
goes on until 18™ July 2018. He explained that this year’s event differed from
previous events in as much as it is linked to the Commonwealth Games on the
Goldcoast, Australia and those taking part would be logging the amount of time
they were exercising rather than the distance covered.

The Area Board noted that schools were being encouraged to take part with the
first 50 to sign up receiving a free kit bag.

10.

Partner and Community Updates

The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners :-

(a) Wiltshire Police  Inspector Andy Fee presented his report from which
referred to a number of operational staffing matters, the introduction of
daily crime updates for the local community available via email, outcome
of recent speed checks in Bitham Park, Westbury, and updates on
reported crime in the Westbury area.

(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service The written report was
received and noted.

(c) Westbury LYN Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator, presented a
report requesting the Area Board to consider three applications for Youth
Grant Funding as detailed in the agenda pack.

The Community Engagement Manager explained that the LYN budget for
2018/19 had not been released and therefore it would be difficult for the
Area Board to consider grant applications at this stage. It was expected
that the LYN budget allocation for 2018/19 would be reduced.

A number of applicants gave brief statements about the reasons for their
grant requests.

Resolved:
)] That the following Youth Grant application be agreed:

e KP Garage and Body Shop for teaching skills in the
motor trade to local young people - £2,000, with the
outstanding amount of £3,000 to be considered at the
next meeting of the Area Board, once the LYN budget
has been allocated.

i) That the following Youth Grant applications be deferred to the
next meeting of the Area Board, once the LYN budget has
been allocated:

e Matraver’s School for a combined cadet force corps of

Page 5 of 8




drums for £4,900.
e Youth Adventure Trust for vulnerable young people
2018 Forest Camps for £3,000;

(d) BA13+ Community Area Partnership The written report was received and
noted.

Carole King (Chairman of the BA13+ Partnership) presented the report and
highlighted that Dementia Action Week was taking place between 21t — 27
May 2018.

(e) Healthwatch Wiltshire The written report was received and noted.

(f) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) The written report was
received and noted.

(g) Westbury Town Council The Deputy Mayor, Westbury Town Council,
reported that a litter pick with Wiltshire Wildlife Trust had taken place on 121
April 2018, a Town Councillor vacancy had arisen following a recent
resignation, an art exhibition would be taking place at the Laverton Hall on
215t April 2018 and the Annual Town Meeting was taking place on 23™ April
2018, again at the Laverton Hall.

(h) Eddington Parish Council The Chairman of Eddington parish Council
reported that the final version of the Parish Development Plan had now been
launched and was available on the Parish council website. He also
commented on a Parish Clean Up day taking place on 14™ April 2018.

(i) Community Engagement Manager The Community Engagement Manager
(CEM) reported that 130 applications had been received for the upcoming
Young People Awards evening on 19" June 2018, at Matravers School. He
explained that the deadline for the awards would be extended and
encouraged the Area Board to consider making nominations. The CEM also
mentioned that a litter pick was taking place on 28™ April 2018 at the White
Horse site, Bratton Camp, in conjunction with the Countryside Team and
other volunteers.

11. Supporting Our Community - Feedback from Grant Recipients
There were no updates from representatives who had received grant funding
from the Area Board at previous meetings.

12. Community Area Grants

Members considered applications for the Community Area Grants Scheme
funding as detailed in the agenda pack, some of which had been deferred from
the previous meeting. A number of applicants gave brief statements about the
reasons for their grant requests.

Page 6 of 8




Resolved:
That the following grant applications be agreed:

a. Leigh Park Community Centre towards a bouncy castle - £494.50
and a requirement that the bouncy castle is free to use by the public
at the proposed 2 open days this year. Money to be transferred once
dates are confirmed and advertised.

b. Westbury Rugby Football Club towards the internal refurbishment of
the club house - £1000 and a requirement of a free entry rugby fair /
festival in the summer offering taster sessions to the Westbury
community

c. Edington PCC Parish hall towards the provision of disabled toilet
facilities - £2,500

d. Heywood Parish Council towards a new parish council noticeboard -
£288

e. Westbury United Football Club towards equipment - £1000 on the
condition that the club offers free entry for U16’s to one home game
this season.

f. Larkrise Community Farm towards a sensory classroom project -
£937.50 (The Board noted that Melksham had awarded £1,500
towards the Project and Trowbridge Area Board awarded the Project
the full amount requested of £3,875 on condition that Westbury area
board awards the full amount requested from them as well. The
Chairman was asked to write to the Trowbridge Area Board to
express the concerns of this Area Board about the conditions for
grant funding placed on the project)

g. Coulston Village Hall towards the village hall refurbishment - £1,852.

13.

Community Area Transport Group

The Area Board received the notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport
Group (CATG) meeting held on 23 March 2018.

Cllr Francis Morland, Heywood Parish Council, commented on a letter from the
Parish Council to the Community Engagement Manager about the withdrawal of
the bus services that operate in the Westbury Railway Station area, in particular
the Station Road railway overbridge, Slag lane and The Ham, and along
Hawkeridge Road. He explained that the Parish Council had not received a
response from Wiltshire Council officers dealing with the highway structures and
the ability of the overbridge to take a certain weight of vehicle. The Chair
referred to the comments received from the Wiltshire Councils Principal

Page 7 of 8




Engineer on the matter at the CATG meeting held on 23 March 2018. Further,
more detailed advice, was received from the Principal Engineer and was
referred to at the meeting.

The Area Board noted that Wiltshire Council are currently undertaking a
feasibility study in conjunction with Network Rail to see if it is achievable to
increase the overall capacity of the bridge to 40 tonnes. This would not be a
quick process and would involve some temporary disruption whilst investigations
were undertaken on the condition of the structure below road level. This work
will be ongoing over the next 6 months.

The Chairman thanked ClIr Morland for his comments and the issues raised. Clir
Morland was asked to forward his technical questions directly to the Principal
Engineer for a response at the next CATG meeting, with a copy to Area Board
members.

Resolved: That the matter be considered further at the next CATG meeting
in light of the advice received from the Principal Engineer and that ClIr
Morland be invited to attend the meeting.

14. Urgent items
There were no urgent items.
15. Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 7" June 2018 at
the Laverton, Westbury, BA13 3EN

Page 8 of 8




